


City of Duluth, Minnesota - 2014 Fee Schedule
with License, Permit, Fee and Penalty Charges History

Name of License
Last Approved 

Change 2014 Fee
Set By Other 

Authority 2010 Fee 2011 Fee 2012 Fee 2013 Fee

Attorney

Research - After 1st 1/4 hour (per hour) $150.0012/21/2009 $150.00$150.00 $150.00 $150.00

Business and Ecomonic Development

Grant Application Fee - DEED/Contamination Clean-up - 
Investigation Grant Application

$500.00

Grant Application Fee - DEED/Contamination Clean-up - 
Remediation Grant Application

$750.00

Grant Application Fee - DEED/MIF - City $750.00

Grant Application Fees to DEED - Job Creation Fund $750.00

Grant Application Fees to DEED - Redevelopment $750.00

Grant Intermediary Fee - DEED/Contamination Clean-up - Grants 
awarded and administered through Business Development 
Department - 3% up to a max. of $10,000

12/19/2011

JOBZ application and monitoring fee (refundable if denied by council) $525.0012/21/2009 $750.00$525.00 $525.00 $525.00

Tax Forfeit Reclassification - 10 percent with $1,000 maximum $200.0012/19/2011 $157.00 $157.00 $200.00
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Name of License
Last Approved 

Change 2014 Fee
Set By Other 

Authority 2010 Fee 2011 Fee 2012 Fee 2013 Fee

Citywide

Audio Tape/CD-ROM Copies - Per tape/CD-ROM $8.0012/17/2007 $8.00$8.00 $8.00 $8.00

Code and Ordinance Violation $1,000.006 /25/2012 $1,005.00$1,000.00

Community Event, Parade and Race - Event Options - Post-event 
Sweeping

$2,500.0012/17/2012 $2,513.00$2,420.00 $2,461.00 $2,461.00

Community Event, Parade and Race - Event Options - Post-event 
Sweeping - Additional Sidwalk Cleaning

$420.0012/17/2012 $422.00$403.00 $410.00 $410.00

Community Event, Parade and Race - Event Options - Pre-event 
Sweeping - Daytime - Less than 5 Miles

$1,475.0012/17/2012 $1,483.00$1,412.00 $1,436.00 $1,436.00

Community Event, Parade and Race - Event Options - Pre-event 
Sweeping - Daytime - More than 5 Miles

$2,850.0012/17/2012 $2,865.00$2,722.00 $2,768.00 $2,768.00

Community Event, Parade and Race - Event Options - Pre-event 
Sweeping - Nighttime (Downtown, Lincoln Park or West Duluth 
Business Areas) - Less than 5 Miles

$1,690.0012/17/2012 $1,700.00$1,613.00 $1,640.00 $1,640.00

Community Event, Parade and Race - Event Options - Pre-event 
Sweeping - Nighttime (Downtown, Lincoln Park or West Duluth 
Business Areas) - More than 5 Miles

$2,500.0012/17/2012 $2,513.00$2,420.00 $2,461.00 $2,461.00

Community Event, Parade and Race - Late Application Filing Fee 
(application filed less than 30 days before event)

$50.0012/19/2011 $50.00$50.00

Community Event, Parade and Race - Operational Fees - 
Equipment/Services - 48x48 Sign on Stand

$2.0012/15/2008 $2.00$2.00 $2.00 $2.00

Community Event, Parade and Race - Operational Fees - 
Equipment/Services - Cones, Reflective

$0.3512/15/2008 $0.35$0.35 $0.35 $0.35

Community Event, Parade and Race - Operational Fees - 
Equipment/Services - Locating Underground Water & Electrical 
Lines - Per Event

$52.0012/17/2012 $52.00$50.00 $51.00 $51.00

Community Event, Parade and Race - Operational Fees - 
Equipment/Services - No Parking signs - Stakes

$2.0012/15/2008 $2.00$2.00 $2.00 $2.00

Page 2 of 42



Name of License
Last Approved 

Change 2014 Fee
Set By Other 

Authority 2010 Fee 2011 Fee 2012 Fee 2013 Fee

Community Event, Parade and Race - Operational Fees - 
Equipment/Services - No Parking signs - Wires

$2.0012/15/2008 $2.00$2.00 $2.00 $2.00

Community Event, Parade and Race - Operational Fees - 
Equipment/Services - Pick Up Truck

$15.5012/17/2012 $16.00$15.00 $15.00 $15.00

Community Event, Parade and Race - Operational Fees - 
Equipment/Services - Portable Drinking Water Trough (per event)

$126.0012/17/2012 $127.00$121.00 $123.00 $123.00

Community Event, Parade and Race - Operational Fees - 
Equipment/Services - Type I 10" Parade Stand

$2.0012/17/2012 $2.00$1.75 $1.75 $1.75

Community Event, Parade and Race - Operational Fees - 
Equipment/Services - Type II 8' Barricade

$2.5012/15/2008 $3.00$2.50 $2.50 $2.50

Community Event, Parade and Race - Operational Fees - 
Equipment/Services - Water Spigot - Damage Deposit

$25.0012/15/2008 $25.00$25.00 $25.00 $25.00

Community Event, Parade and Race - Operational Fees - 
Personnel - Extra Services for Special Events (per hour per city 
employee) (4 hour minimum)

$52.0012/17/2012 $52.00$50.00 $51.00 $51.00

Community Event, Parade and Race - Operational Fees - 
Replacement Fees - Barricade

$132.0012/17/2012 $133.00$126.00 $128.00 $128.00

Community Event, Parade and Race - Operational Fees - 
Replacement Fees - Barricade Type II

$400.0012/17/2012 $402.00$382.00 $388.00 $388.00

Community Event, Parade and Race - Operational Fees - 
Replacement Fees - Cone

$17.5012/17/2012 $18.00$17.00 $17.00 $17.00

Community Event, Parade and Race - Operational Fees - 
Replacement Fees - Electrical Panel

$790.0012/17/2012 $794.00$764.00 $770.00 $770.00

Community Event, Parade and Race - Operational Fees - 
Replacement Fees - Water Spigot

$160.0012/17/2012 $161.00$151.00 $155.00 $155.00

Microfilm Copies - 18"x24" $3.0011/10/2003 $3.00$3.00 $3.00 $3.00

Microfilm Copies - 8"x12" $2.0011/10/2003 $2.00$2.00 $2.00 $2.00

NSF Checks $30.0012/17/2007 $30.00$30.00 $30.00 $30.00

Photocopies $0.2511/10/2003 $0.25$0.25 $0.25 $0.25
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Name of License
Last Approved 

Change 2014 Fee
Set By Other 

Authority 2010 Fee 2011 Fee 2012 Fee 2013 Fee

Research - After 1st 1/4 hour (per hour) [excluding Attorney and 
Library]

$17.5012/17/2012 $35.00$17.00 $17.00 $17.00

Special Assessment Incidental Fee (per parcel) $135.0012/17/2012 $136.00$129.00 $131.00 $131.00
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Name of License
Last Approved 

Change 2014 Fee
Set By Other 

Authority 2010 Fee 2011 Fee 2012 Fee 2013 Fee

Clerk

Adult Bookstore [I1][L1] $35.0012/17/2012 $35.00$33.00 $34.00 $34.00

Adult Entertainment Establishment License - Annual [I1][L5] $522.0012/17/2012 $525.00$500.00 $508.00 $508.00

Alcoholic Beverage - 3.2 Percent Malt Liquor - Late Fee Penalty - Off 
Sale

$29.0012/17/2012 $29.00$28.00 $28.00 $28.00

Alcoholic Beverage - 3.2 Percent Malt Liquor - Late Fee Penalty - On 
Sale

$55.0012/17/2012 $55.00$52.00 $53.00 $53.00

Alcoholic Beverage - 3.2 Percent Malt Liquor - Off Sale [I1] $151.0012/17/2012 $152.00$145.00 $147.00 $147.00

Alcoholic Beverage - 3.2 Percent Malt Liquor - On Sale - Annual [I2] $468.0012/17/2012 $470.00$447.00 $455.00 $455.00

Alcoholic Beverage - 3.2 Percent Malt Liquor - On Sale - Dancing - 
Annual

$962.0012/17/2012 $967.00$921.00 $936.00 $936.00

Alcoholic Beverage - 3.2 Percent Malt Liquor - On Sale - Dancing - 
One day/evening - Per day

$116.0012/17/2012 $116.00$111.00 $113.00 $113.00

Alcoholic Beverage - 3.2 Percent Malt Liquor - On Sale - Dancing - 
Seasonal

$351.0012/17/2012 $353.00$335.00 $341.00 $341.00

Alcoholic Beverage - 3.2 Percent Malt Liquor - Temporary - On Sale - 
1st Day/evening

$116.0012/17/2012 $117.00$111.00 $113.00 $113.00

Alcoholic Beverage - 3.2 Percent Malt Liquor - Temporary - On Sale - 
Each additional day/evening

$23.0012/17/2012 $23.00$22.00 $22.00 $22.00

Alcoholic Beverage - 3.2 Percent Malt Liquor - Transfer $116.0012/17/2012 $117.00$111.00 $113.00 $113.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - Bottle Club [I1] $300.006 /19/1972 $300.00$300.00 $300.00 $300.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - Brewery Malt Liquor - Off 
Sale - Annual [I1]

$209.0012/17/2012 $210.00$200.00 $203.00 $203.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - Brewery Malt Liquor - On 
Sale - Annual [I1]

$209.0012/17/2012 $210.00$203.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - Club - <200 members [I1] $300.003 /21/1994 $300.00$300.00 $300.00 $300.00
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Name of License
Last Approved 

Change 2014 Fee
Set By Other 

Authority 2010 Fee 2011 Fee 2012 Fee 2013 Fee

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - Club - 0201-0500 members 
[I1]

$500.003 /21/1994 $500.00$500.00 $500.00 $500.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - Club - 0501-1,000 
members [I1]

$650.003 /21/1994 $650.00$650.00 $650.00 $650.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - Club - 1,001-2,000 
members [I1]

$800.003 /21/1994 $800.00$800.00 $800.00 $800.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - Club - 2,001-4,000 
members  [I1]

$1,000.003 /21/1994 $1,000.00$1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - Club - 4,001-6,000 
members [I1]

$2,000.003 /21/1994 $2,000.00$2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - Club - 6,001+ members [I1] $3,000.007 /10/1995 $3,000.00$3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - Late Fee Penalty - Off Sale $116.0012/17/2012 $117.00$111.00 $113.00 $113.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - Late Fee Penalty - On Sale $293.0012/17/2012 $295.00$280.00 $285.00 $285.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - Late Fee Penalty - Wine $87.0012/17/2012 $87.00$84.00 $85.00 $85.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - Off Sale - Annual [I4] $1,500.0012/17/2007 $1,500.00$1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - Off Sale - Conditional [I4] $1,400.0012/17/2007 $1,400.00$1,400.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - On Sale - Additional Bar $561.0012/17/2012 $564.00$537.00 $546.00 $546.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - On Sale - Annual [I4] $4,086.0012/17/2012 $4,107.00$3,908.00 $3,974.00 $3,974.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - On Sale - Consumption 
and Display Permit - Annual [I1]

$300.004 /14/2008 $300.00$300.00 $300.00 $300.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - On Sale - Consumption 
and Display Permit - One day

$25.004 /14/2008 $25.00$25.00 $25.00 $25.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - On Sale - Culinary Class - 
Annual [I1]

$211.0012/17/2012 $212.00$202.00 $205.00 $205.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - On Sale - Dancing - Annual $1,109.0012/17/2012 $1,115.00$1,060.00 $1,078.00 $1,078.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - On Sale - Dancing - One 
day/evening - Per day

$116.0012/17/2012 $117.00$111.00 $113.00 $113.00
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Last Approved 
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Set By Other 

Authority 2010 Fee 2011 Fee 2012 Fee 2013 Fee

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - On Sale - Dancing - 
Seasonal

$379.0012/17/2012 $381.00$363.00 $369.00 $369.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - On Sale - Special Sunday 
License - Annual

$175.0012/17/2012 $176.00$167.00 $170.00 $170.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - On Sale - Theater - Annual 
[I1]

$316.0012/17/2012 $318.00$302.00 $307.00 $307.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - Temporary On Sale - Each 
additional day/evening

$145.0012/17/2012 $146.00$139.00 $141.00 $141.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - Temporary On Sale - First 
day/evening [I1]

$292.0012/17/2012 $294.00$279.00 $284.00 $284.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - Transfer $351.0012/17/2012 $353.00$335.00 $341.00 $341.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - Wine - On Sale - Annual [I4] $875.0012/17/2012 $880.00$837.00 $851.00 $851.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - Wine - On Sale - Bed and 
Breakfast - Annual [I1]

$437.0012/17/2012 $439.00$418.00 $425.00 $425.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - Wine - On Sale - Dancing - 
Annual

$962.0012/17/2012 $967.00$921.00 $936.00 $936.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - Wine - On Sale - Dancing - 
One day/evening - Per day

$116.0012/17/2012 $117.00$111.00 $113.00 $113.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Intoxicating Liquor - Wine - On Sale - Dancing - 
Seasonal

$351.0012/17/2012 $353.00$335.00 $341.00 $341.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Late Hours Entertainment $259.0012/17/2012 $259.00$252.00 $252.00 $252.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Liquor Caterer - Event Permit - Appeal to Chief 
Administrative Officer

$103.0012/17/2012 $104.00$100.00 $100.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Liquor Caterer - Event Permit - per event $51.0012/17/2012 $51.00$50.00 $50.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Liquor Caterer - Registration Permit - Annual $103.0012/17/2012 $104.00$100.00 $100.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Liquor Caterer - Registration Permit - Appeal to 
Alcohol, Gambling & Tobacco Commission

$154.0012/17/2012 $155.00$150.00 $150.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Permanent Expansion [I1] $116.0012/17/2012 $117.00$111.00 $113.00 $113.00
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Name of License
Last Approved 

Change 2014 Fee
Set By Other 

Authority 2010 Fee 2011 Fee 2012 Fee 2013 Fee

Alcoholic Beverage - Special Meeting Request Fee - Per applicant $116.0012/17/2012 $117.00$111.00 $113.00 $113.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Temporary Expansion - Each additional 
day/evening

$175.0012/17/2012 $176.00$167.00 $170.00 $170.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Temporary Expansion - First day/evening [I1] $351.0012/17/2012 $353.00$335.00 $341.00 $341.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Violation - 1st Offense $500.006 /25/2012 $500.00$500.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Violation - 2nd Offense $1,000.006 /25/2012 $1,000.00$1,000.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Violation - 3rd Offense $2,000.006 /25/2012 $2,000.00$2,000.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Violation - 4th Offense $2,000.006 /25/2012 $2,000.00$2,000.00

Alcoholic Beverage - Violation - Maximum fine $2,000.006 /25/2012 $2,000.00$2,000.00

Banner License - Non-skywalk $87.0012/17/2012 $87.00$84.00 $85.00 $85.00

Banner License - Skywalk $58.0012/17/2012 $58.00$55.00 $56.00 $56.00

Bees, Keeping of - Annual $10.0010/22/2012 $10.00$10.00

Bowling Alley - 1st Lane [L1] $71.0012/17/2012 $71.00$68.00 $69.00 $69.00

Bowling Alley - Each Additional Lane $23.0012/17/2012 $23.00$22.00 $22.00 $22.00

Certified Copies - Each $11.0012/15/2008 $11.00$11.00 $11.00 $11.00

Chickens, Keeping of - Annual $10.008 /25/2008 $10.00$10.00 $10.00 $10.00

Coin Operated Device - Card $15.0011/10/2003 $15.00$15.00 $15.00 $15.00

Coin Operated Device - Location $15.0011/10/2003 $15.00$15.00 $15.00 $15.00

Coin Operated Device - Prorated Monthly Fee $2.0012/21/2009 $2.00$2.00 $2.00 $2.00

Coin Operated Device - Supplier License $10.001 /11/200 $10.00$10.00 $10.00 $10.00

Community Event, Parade and Race $106.0012/17/2012 $107.00$101.00 $103.00 $103.00

Council Minutes - Per Meeting $5.0011/10/2003 $5.00$5.00 $5.00 $5.00
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Name of License
Last Approved 
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Council Proceedings - Annual $71.0012/17/2012 $71.00$68.00 $69.00 $69.00

Dance Hall - Annual  [I1][L2] $234.0012/17/2012 $235.00$224.00 $228.00 $228.00

Dance Hall - One Dance Event [I1] $58.0012/17/2012 $58.00$55.00 $56.00 $56.00

Domestic Partnership Registration Application $26.0012/17/2012 $26.00$25.00 $25.00 $25.00

Emergency Wrecker Service - License - Annual [I1][L2] $437.0012/17/2012 $439.00$418.00 $425.00 $425.00

Emergency Wrecker Service - License - Vehicle Replacement $5.0011/10/2003 $5.00$5.00 $5.00 $5.00

Garbage Collector - Improper articles found in solid waste 
containers - Penalty - per container (billable by and payable to 
garbage collector)

$26.0012/17/2012 $26.00$25.00

Garbage Collector License - Annual [L3] $292.0012/17/2012 $294.00$279.00 $284.00 $284.00

Gasoline Filling Station - 1st hose - Annual [I1][L1] $71.0012/17/2012 $71.00$68.00 $69.00 $69.00

Gasoline Filling Station - Each Add'l Hose - Annual $17.0012/15/2008 $17.00$17.00 $17.00 $17.00

Gasoline Filling Station - Initial Service Inspection Fee $116.0012/17/2012 $117.00$111.00 $113.00 $113.00

Gasoline Filling Station - New Construction During License Year $82.0012/17/2012 $82.00$79.00 $80.00 $80.00

Grooming Shop - Annual [I1] $82.0012/17/2012 $82.00$79.00 $80.00 $80.00

Horse & Carriage Livery Service - Annual $151.0012/17/2012 $152.00$145.00 $147.00 $147.00

Horse & Carriage Livery Service - Per Carriage/per year $22.0012/15/2008 $22.00$22.00 $22.00 $22.00

Horse & Carriage Livery Service - Per Horse/per year $11.0012/15/2008 $11.00$11.00 $11.00 $11.00

Hotel/Motel/Motor Court - 1st 25 Rooms - Annual [I1][L2] $82.0012/17/2012 $82.00$79.00 $80.00 $80.00

Hotel/Motel/Motor Court - Each Additional Room - Annual $2.0011/10/2003 $2.00$2.00 $2.00 $2.00

Investigation Fee - Level 1 - [I1] $31.0012/17/2012 $31.00$30.00

Investigation Fee - Level 2 - [I2] $41.0012/17/2012 $41.00$40.00

Investigation Fee - Level 3 - [I3] $51.0012/17/2012 $51.00$50.00
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Name of License
Last Approved 

Change 2014 Fee
Set By Other 

Authority 2010 Fee 2011 Fee 2012 Fee 2013 Fee

Pawnbroker - Minimum Fee $32.0012/17/2012 $32.00$30.00 $31.00 $31.00

Peddler [I1][L1] $51.0012/17/2012 $51.00$33.00 $34.00 $50.00

Pet License - Animal Shelter License $3.0012/17/2007 $3.00$3.00 $3.00 $3.00

Pet License - Compliant - Annual $10.006 /24/2013 $10.00

Pet License - Compliant - Lifetime $60.006 /24/2013 $60.00

Pet License - Compliant - Lifetime - Change of Ownership $5.006 /24/2013 $5.00

Pet License - Duplicate Tag $5.006 /24/2013 $5.00$3.00 $3.00 $3.00

Pet License - Maximum Exception - Annual $8.0011/10/2003 $8.00$8.00 $8.00 $8.00

Pet License - Noncompliant - Altered - Annual $25.006 /24/2013 $25.00

Pet License - Unaltered - Annual $75.006 /24/2013 $75.00$8.00 $8.00 $8.00

Pet Shop - Annual [L1] $82.0012/17/2012 $82.00$79.00 $80.00 $80.00

Pool, Billiard Snooker & Bumper Pool - 1st table - Annual [L1] $71.0012/17/2012 $71.00$68.00 $69.00 $69.00

Pool, Billiard Snooker & Bumper Pool - Each additional table - Annual $23.0012/17/2012 $23.00$22.00 $22.00 $22.00

Precinct Finder $11.0012/17/2007 $11.00$11.00 $11.00 $11.00

Precinct Map $8.0012/6 /2004 $8.00$8.00 $8.00 $8.00

Precious Metal Dealer - Annual [I1][L4] $379.0012/17/2012 $381.00$363.00 $369.00 $369.00

Precious Metal Dealer - Minimum Fee $32.0012/17/2012 $32.00$30.00 $31.00 $31.00

Recreation/Sightseeing Rides - Annual [L2] $140.0012/17/2012 $141.00$134.00 $136.00 $136.00

Recreation/Sightseeing Rides - Per Vehicle/per year $47.0012/17/2012 $47.00$45.00 $46.00 $46.00

Recreation/Sightseeing Rides - Vehicle(s) Added During Current 
License Year Inspection Fee (per vehicle)

$35.0012/17/2012 $35.00$33.00 $34.00 $34.00

Renewal Late Fee - Level 1 -[L1] $10.0012/19/2011 $10.00$10.00
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Renewal Late Fee - Level 2 - [L2] $20.0012/19/2011 $20.00$20.00

Renewal Late Fee - Level 3 - [L3] $30.0012/19/2011 $30.00$30.00

Renewal Late Fee - Level 4 - [L4] $40.0012/19/2011 $40.00$40.00

Renewal Late Fee - Level 5 - [L5] $50.0012/19/2011 $50.00$50.00

Resident Permit Parking - Resident - Annual $5.0011/10/2003 $5.00$5.00 $5.00 $5.00

Resident Permit Parking - Visitor - Regular - Annual $2.0011/10/2003 $2.00$2.00 $2.00 $2.00

Resident Permit Parking - Visitor - Special - Annual $1.0011/10/2003 $1.00$1.00 $1.00 $1.00

Shooting Range - Annual [L1] $116.0012/17/2012 $117.00$111.00 $113.00 $113.00

Shooting Range - Initial or New Construction $322.0012/17/2012 $324.00$308.00 $313.00 $313.00

Special Prosecutor Request Fee (to prosecute conflicts of interest) $263.0012/17/2012 $264.00$252.00 $256.00 $256.00

Synthetic Drug Establishment - Annual [I1] $140.006 /10/2013 $141.00

Taxicab - Annual [I1][L2] $151.0012/17/2012 $152.00$145.00 $147.00 $147.00

Taxicab - License Transfer $5.0011/10/2003 $5.00$5.00 $5.00 $5.00

Taxicab - Rate change registration $5.0010/9 /2007 $5.00$5.00 $5.00 $5.00

Taxicab - Vehicle identification medallion replacement $5.002 /13/2012 $5.00$5.00

Taxicab - Vehicle Permit - Per vehicle per year $17.0012/15/2008 $17.00$17.00 $17.00 $17.00

Taxicab - Vehicle Permit Transfer $5.0011/10/2003 $5.00$5.00 $5.00 $5.00

Tobacco or Tobacco Related Devices License - Annual [L2] $140.0012/17/2012 $141.00$134.00 $136.00 $136.00

Tree Service Contractor - Annual [L1] $103.0012/17/2012 $104.00$100.00 $100.00

Tree Service Contractor - Vehicle Permit - per vehicle per year $10.0012/20/2010 $10.00$10.00 $10.00

Veterinary Hospital - Annual [L1] $82.0012/17/2012 $82.00$79.00 $80.00 $80.00
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Fire

Blasting Permit - Late Fee $500.0012/19/2011 $500.00$300.00 $300.00 $500.00

Blasting Permit - Regular $250.0012/19/2011 $250.00$200.00 $200.00 $250.00

Bon Fire Permit $200.0012/19/2011 $200.00$125.00 $150.00 $200.00

Burning Permit $75.0012/19/2011 $75.00$50.00 $50.00 $75.00

Candidate Physical Assessment Testing Fee $102.7512/17/2012 $102.75$100.00 $100.00

Commercial Use/Occupancy Permit (3 year) - Occupancy Base 
Fees - Assembly Occupancy (per 10 gross sq. ft. up to 50,000 sq. ft.) 
(minimum of $75.00)

$0.147 /28/2008 $0.14$0.14 $0.14 $0.14

Commercial Use/Occupancy Permit (3 year) - Occupancy Base 
Fees - Business/mercantile Occupancy (per 10 gross sq. ft. up to 
50,000 sq. ft.) (minimum of $75.00)

$0.147 /28/2008 $0.14$0.14 $0.14 $0.14

Commercial Use/Occupancy Permit (3 year) - Occupancy Base 
Fees - Combustible Storage Occupancy (per 10 gross sq. ft. up to 
50,000 sq. ft.) (minimum of $75.00)

$0.147 /28/2008 $0.14$0.14 $0.14 $0.14

Commercial Use/Occupancy Permit (3 year) - Occupancy Base 
Fees - Educational Occupancy (per 10 gross sq. ft. up to 50,000 sq. 
ft.) (minimum of $75.00)

$0.147 /28/2008 $0.14$0.14 $0.14 $0.14

Commercial Use/Occupancy Permit (3 year) - Occupancy Base 
Fees - Factory Occupancy (per 10 gross sq. ft. up to 50,000 sq. ft.) 
(minimum of $75.00)

$0.147 /28/2008 $0.14$0.14 $0.14 $0.14

Commercial Use/Occupancy Permit (3 year) - Occupancy Base 
Fees - Fire Sprinklers or Alarms Systems (not otherwise requiring a 
permit) (per 10 gross sq. ft. up to 50,000 sq. ft.) (minimum of $75.00)

$0.147 /28/2008 $0.14$0.14 $0.14 $0.14

Commercial Use/Occupancy Permit (3 year) - Occupancy Base 
Fees - Hazardous Occupancy (per 10 gross sq. ft. up to 50,000 sq. 
ft.) (minimum of $75.00)

$0.147 /28/2008 $0.14$0.14 $0.14 $0.14

Commercial Use/Occupancy Permit (3 year) - Occupancy Base 
Fees - Institutional Occupancy (per 10 gross sq. ft. up to 50,000 sq. 
ft.) (minimum of $75.00)

$0.147 /28/2008 $0.14$0.14 $0.14 $0.14
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Commercial Use/Occupancy Permit (3 year) - Occupancy Base 
Fees - Residential Occupancy - R-1 (same as state fee)

$100.005 /23/2005 $100.00$100.00 $100.00 $100.00

Commercial Use/Occupancy Permit (3 year) - Occupancy Base 
Fees - Residential Occupancy - R-1 (same as state fee) - Additional 
per unit

$7.2012/17/2012 $7.20$7.00 $7.00 $7.00

Commercial Use/Occupancy Permit (3 year) - Occupancy Base 
Fees - Residential Occupancy - R-2

$200.007 /28/2008 $200.00$200.00 $200.00 $200.00

Commercial Use/Occupancy Permit (3 year) - Occupancy Base 
Fees - Residential Occupancy - R-2 - Additional per unit

$20.5012/17/2012 $20.50$20.00 $20.00 $20.00

Commercial Use/Occupancy Permit (3 year) - Occupancy Base 
Fees - Residential Occupancy - R-3

$100.005 /23/2005 $100.00$100.00 $100.00 $100.00

Commercial Use/Occupancy Permit (3 year) - Occupancy Base 
Fees - Residential Occupancy - R-4

$100.005 /23/2005 $100.00$100.00 $100.00 $100.00

Commercial Use/Occupancy Permit (3 year) - Occupancy Base 
Fees - Residential Occupancy - R-4 - Additional per unit

$20.5012/17/2012 $20.50$20.00 $20.00 $20.00

Commercial Use/Occupancy Permit (3 year) - Other Fees - 
Correction Orders, additional copy

$10.2512/17/2012 $10.25$10.00 $10.00 $10.00

Commercial Use/Occupancy Permit (3 year) - Other Fees - Each 
failure to appear for 3rd and subsequent re-inspections

$75.007 /28/2008 $75.00$75.00 $75.00 $75.00

Commercial Use/Occupancy Permit (3 year) - Other Fees - 
Inspections Made in Response to Citizen's Complaint

$0.005 /23/2005 $0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Commercial Use/Occupancy Permit (3 year) - Other Fees - Issuing 
New Permit in Conjunction with Issuing a Certificate of Occupancy

$0.005 /23/2005 $0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Commercial Use/Occupancy Permit (3 year) - Other Fees - Per unit 
investigation fee for each occupied rental unit being operated as 
rental housing that is not licensed

$200.007 /28/2008 $200.00$200.00 $200.00 $200.00

Commercial Use/Occupancy Permit (3 year) - Other Fees - 
Reinspection upon Request of any Owner/occupant Whose Permit 
has been Suspended or Revoked

$150.007 /28/2008 $150.00$150.00 $150.00 $150.00

Commercial Use/Occupancy Permit (3 year) - Other Fees - 
Reinstating a Suspended or Revoked Permit

$500.007 /28/2008 $500.00$500.00 $500.00 $500.00
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Commercial Use/Occupancy Permit (3 year) - Other Fees - 
Reissuing an Existing Permit with the Name and Address of a New 
Owner for the Remainder of Permit Period for an Occupancy with a 
Valid Permit

$25.005 /23/2005 $25.00$25.00 $25.00 $25.00

Commercial Use/Occupancy Permit (3 year) - Other Fees - Services 
rendered pursuant to a contract - As per contract

7 /28/2008

Commercial Use/Occupancy Permit (3 year) - Other Fees - Third and 
Subsequent Reinspection and/or any Initial Inspection Requested by 
the Owner/occupant of a Structure or His/Her Authorized Agent

$100.005 /23/2005 $100.00$100.00 $100.00 $100.00

Fire Protection Systems Permit - Fire Pump - Includes plan review 
fee and may be used for replacing existing pumps or when a new 
pump is added to an existing system

$500.007 /28/2008 $500.00$500.00 $500.00 $500.00

Fire Protection Systems Permit - Inspections outside of normal 
business hours in addition to permit fee (minimum 4 hours) (per hour)

$50.007 /28/2008 $50.00$50.00 $50.00 $50.00

Fire Protection Systems Permit - Permit Fee - Per Contract Cost of 
$1,000,001.00 and up (for the first $1,000,000.00)

$6,400.0012/17/2012 $6,400.00$6,224.06 $6,224.06 $6,224.06

Fire Protection Systems Permit - Permit Fee - Per Contract Cost of 
$1,000,001.00 and up (for the first $1,000,000.00) - plus for each 
additional $1,000.00, or fraction thereof

$4.3412/17/2012 $4.34$4.15 $4.22 $4.22

Fire Protection Systems Permit - Permit Fee - Per Contract Cost of 
$1,201.00 to $2,000.00 (for the first $1,200.00)

$50.0012/20/2010 $50.00$50.42 $50.00 $50.00

Fire Protection Systems Permit - Permit Fee - Per Contract Cost of 
$1,201.00 to $2,000.00 (for the first $1,200.00) - plus for each 
additional $100.00, or fraction thereof, to and including $2,000.00

$3.5512/17/2012 $3.55$3.39 $3.45 $3.45

Fire Protection Systems Permit - Permit Fee - Per Contract Cost of 
$1.00 to $1,200.00

$50.007 /28/2008 $50.00$50.00 $50.00 $50.00

Fire Protection Systems Permit - Permit Fee - Per Contract Cost of 
$100,001.00 to $500,000.00 (for the first $100,000.00)

$1,153.1612/17/2012 $1,153.16$1,102.91 $1,121.42 $1,121.42

Fire Protection Systems Permit - Permit Fee - Per Contract Cost of 
$100,001.00 to $500,000.00 (for the first $100,000.00) - plus for each 
additional $1,000.00, or fraction thereof, to and including $500,000.00

$6.5012/17/2012 $6.50$6.21 $6.31 $6.31
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Fire Protection Systems Permit - Permit Fee - Per Contract Cost of 
$2,001.00 to $25,000.00 (for the first $2,000.00)

$81.0012/17/2012 $81.00$77.52 $78.82 $78.82

Fire Protection Systems Permit - Permit Fee - Per Contract Cost of 
$2,001.00 to $25,000.00 (for the first $2,000.00) - plus for each 
additional $1,000.00, or fraction thereof, to and including $25,000.00

$16.2512/17/2012 $16.25$15.53 $15.79 $15.79

Fire Protection Systems Permit - Permit Fee - Per Contract Cost of 
$25,001.00 to $50,000.00 (for the first $25,000.00)

$454.5012/17/2012 $454.50$434.66 $441.96 $441.96

Fire Protection Systems Permit - Permit Fee - Per Contract Cost of 
$25,001.00 to $50,000.00 (for the first $25,000.00) - plus for each 
additional $1,000.00, or fraction thereof, to and including $50,000.00

$11.7512/17/2012 $11.75$11.20 $11.39 $11.39

Fire Protection Systems Permit - Permit Fee - Per Contract Cost of 
$50,001.00 to $100,000.00 (for the first $50,000.00)

$747.2512/17/2012 $747.25$714.71 $726.71 $726.71

Fire Protection Systems Permit - Permit Fee - Per Contract Cost of 
$50,001.00 to $100,000.00 (for the first $50,000.00) - plus for each 
additional $1,000.00, or fraction thereof, to and including $100,000.00

$8.2512/17/2012 $8.25$7.76 $7.89 $7.89

Fire Protection Systems Permit - Permit Fee - Per Contract Cost of 
$500,001.00 to $1,000,000.00 (for the first $500,000.00)

$3,751.0012/17/2012 $3,751.00$3,587.26 $3,647.47 $3,647.47

Fire Protection Systems Permit - Permit Fee - Per Contract Cost of 
$500,001.00 to $1,000,000.00 (for the first $500,000.00) - plus for 
each additional $1,000.00, or fraction thereof, to and including 
$1,000.000.00

$5.5012/17/2012 $5.50$5.27 $5.36 $5.36

Fire Protection Systems Permit - Plan review fee when submittal 
documents are required - 65% of permit fee

7 /28/2008

Fire Protection Systems Permit - Plan review fee when submittal 
documents are required - Additional plan review required after start 
of initial plan review (per hour)

$50.007 /28/2008 $50.00$50.00 $50.00 $50.00

Fire Protection Systems Permit - Re-inspection $200.007 /28/2008 $200.00$200.00 $200.00 $200.00

Fire Protection Systems Permit - Sprinkler Recall Replacement $0.007 /28/2008 $0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Fireworks Permit, Sale of - Annual $125.0012/19/2011 $125.00$100.00 $100.00 $125.00

Fireworks/Pyrotechnics Display $250.0012/20/2010 $250.00$200.00 $250.00 $250.00
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Fuel Tank Inspection Permit (per tank) $75.0012/19/2011 $75.00$50.00 $50.00 $75.00

Housing Code Books $16.0012/17/2012 $16.00$10.00 $10.00 $15.00

Rental Housing - Conversion Fee - Multi Tenant License (when 
dwelling that has not been licensed for rental within the preceding 
one year is converted to rental usage)

$3,500.0012/20/2010 $3,500.00$3,500.00 $3,500.00

Rental Housing - Conversion Fee - Single Tenant License (when 
dwelling that has not been licensed for rental within the preceding 
one year is converted to rental usage)

$1,000.0012/20/2010 $1,000.00$1,000.00 $1,000.00

Rental Housing - Correction Orders, Additional Copy $10.0012/20/2010 $10.00$10.00 $10.00 $10.00

Rental Housing - Each bed in rooming unit $25.0012/20/2010 $25.00$20.00 $25.00 $25.00

Rental Housing - Each bedroom in 1 and 2 family dwellings $25.0012/19/2011 $25.00$25.00

Rental Housing - Each building - for new license for existing structure 
or renewal of existing license (includes initial inspection and one 
reinspection)

$250.0012/20/2010 $250.00$200.00 $250.00 $250.00

Rental Housing - Each dwelling or housekeeping unit $25.0012/20/2010 $25.00$20.00 $25.00 $25.00

Rental Housing - Each failure to appear for reinspection $100.0012/17/2012 $100.00$75.00 $50.00 $50.00

Rental Housing - Inspections made in response to citizen complaints $200.0012/20/2010 $200.00$0.00 $200.00 $200.00

Rental Housing - Nonconformance Fee - per parking space $100.0012/20/2010 $100.00$100.00 $100.00

Rental Housing - Per unit investigation fee for each occupied rental 
unit being operated as rental housing that is not licensed

$200.0012/20/2010 $200.00$200.00 $200.00 $200.00

Rental Housing - Reinspection after license suspended/revoked $150.0012/20/2010 $150.00$150.00 $150.00 $150.00

Rental Housing - Reinstating a revoked or suspended license $525.0012/17/2012 $525.00$500.00 $500.00 $500.00

Rental Housing - Reinstating an expired license $100.0012/20/2010 $100.00$100.00 $100.00 $100.00

Rental Housing - Reissuance of existing license with new owner 
and/or manager name and address for the remainder of license 
period

$25.0012/20/2010 $25.00$10.00 $25.00 $25.00

Rental Housing - Renewal Fee - for expired license $260.0012/17/2012 $260.00$250.00 $250.00
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Rental Housing - Rental License, Additional Copy $11.0012/17/2012 $11.00$10.00 $10.00 $10.00

Rental Housing - Second or more reinspections and/or any initial 
inspections requested by the owner of a structure or an authorized 
agent

$100.0012/17/2012 $100.00$150.00 $75.00 $75.00

Rental Housing - Services rendered pursuant to a contract (fees are 
set as per contract)

12/20/2010

Rental Housing - Voluntary inspection requested by the owner or his 
or her agent

$200.0012/6 /2004 $200.00$200.00 $200.00 $200.00

Vacant Building Registration - Administration Fee $100.0012/17/2012 $100.00$75.00 $80.00 $80.00

Vacant Building Registration - Annual $500.0012/17/2012 $500.00$400.00 $400.00 $400.00

Human Rights

Special Needs Parking Meter Permit - Monthly $25.0012/20/2010 $25.00$25.00 $25.00
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Library

Barcode/Security Label Destruction Service Charge $3.0011/10/2003 $3.00$3.00 $3.00 $3.00

Billing Service Charge $3.007 /21/2008 $3.00$3.00 $3.00 $3.00

Card Replacement $3.007 /21/2008 $3.00$3.00 $3.00 $3.00

Collection Agency Fee $10.0012/17/2012 $10.00

Computer Lab Rental - 4 hours or less $150.007 /23/2008 $150.00$150.00 $150.00 $150.00

Conference Room Rental - Commercial - 0-4 hours $55.0012/17/2012 $55.00

Conference Room Rental - Commercial - Per Day $70.0012/17/2012 $70.00$150.00 $150.00 $150.00

Conference Room Rental - Nonprofit/Community Group $0.0012/17/2012 $0.00$70.00 $70.00 $70.00

Deposit Card Fee $50.0011/10/2003 $50.00$50.00 $50.00 $50.00

Extended Use Fine - $.10 to $50.00 7 /21/2008

Gold Room Rental - Commercial - 0-4 hours $55.0012/17/2012 $55.00

Gold Room Rental - Commercial - per day $70.0012/17/2012 $70.00$150.00 $150.00 $150.00

Gold Room Rental - Nonprofit/Community Group $0.0012/17/2012 $0.00

Green Room Rental - Commercial - 0-4 hours $95.0012/17/2012 $95.00

Green Room Rental - Commercial - Per day $120.0012/17/2012 $120.00$250.00 $250.00 $250.00

Green Room Rental - Nonprofit/Community Group $0.0012/17/2012 $0.00

Lost/Damaged Materials Fee [fee is actual cost of replacement and 
processing only]

11/10/2003

Merchandise - $.50-$50.00 12/17/2012

Non Minnesota Resident Borrower's Card - 1st Family Member - 
Annual

$46.5012/18/2006 $46.50$46.50 $46.50 $46.50
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Non Minnesota Resident Borrower's Card - Each Additional Family 
Member - Annual

$10.0012/6 /2004 $10.00$10.00 $10.00 $10.00

Photocopies/Printing - Coin-operated Machines ($ .10 - $ .25) $0.2511/10/2003 $0.25$0.25 $0.25 $0.25

Research - After 1st 1/2 hour (per hour) $25.0012/17/2007 $25.00$25.00 $25.00 $25.00

Research Results - Per Page - $1.00-$2.00 12/5 /2005
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MIS

GIS - Attribute per Record (if available) $0.0312/19/2011 $0.03$0.03

GIS - Custom Analysis and Mapping (per hour) $88.0012/17/2012 $90.00$85.00

GIS - Custom GIS Requests (per hour) $88.0012/17/2012 $90.00$85.00

GIS - Hard Copy and/or Digital Maps (per sheet) - 08.5x11 (letter) $16.00

GIS - Hard Copy and/or Digital Maps (per sheet) - 08.5x14 (legal) $16.00

GIS - Hard Copy and/or Digital Maps (per sheet) - 11x17 (tabloid) $16.00

GIS - Hard Copy and/or Digital Maps (per sheet) - 17x22 $26.00

GIS - Hard Copy and/or Digital Maps (per sheet) - 24x36 $26.00

GIS - Hard Copy and/or Digital Maps (per sheet) - 34x44 $31.00

GIS - Hard Copy and/or Digital Maps (per sheet) - 42x60 $36.00

GIS - Hard Copy and/or Digital Maps (per sheet) - Larger than 42x60 $48.00

GIS - Hard Copy Map - Additional (per sheet) - 08.5x11 (letter) $4.00

GIS - Hard Copy Map - Additional (per sheet) - 08.5x14 (legal) $4.00

GIS - Hard Copy Map - Additional (per sheet) - 11x17 (tabloid) $4.00

GIS - Hard Copy Map - Additional (per sheet) - 17x22 $6.00

GIS - Hard Copy Map - Additional (per sheet) - 24x36 $6.00

GIS - Hard Copy Map - Additional (per sheet) - 34x44 $8.00

GIS - Hard Copy Map - Additional (per sheet) - 42x60 $8.00

GIS - Hard Copy Map - Additional (per sheet) - Larger than 42x60 $8.00

GIS - Mailing Rate - At Cost 12/19/2011

GIS Digital General Dataset - Set up fee $78.0012/17/2012 $79.00$75.00
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GIS Digital General Datasets - Complex $206.0012/17/2012 $207.00$200.00

GIS Digital General Datasets - Moderate $155.0012/17/2012 $155.00$150.00

GIS Digital General Datasets - Simple $103.0012/17/2012 $103.00$100.00

GIS Digital General Datasets - Special $515.0012/17/2012 $520.00$500.00

GIS Digital Parcels - Entire city $720.0012/17/2012 $725.00$700.00

GIS Digital Parcels - Per attribute per record $0.0312/19/2011 $0.03$0.03

GIS Digital Parcels - Per polygon $0.0312/19/2011 $0.03$0.03

GIS Digital Parcels - Set up fee $78.0012/17/2012 $80.00$75.00

Labels - Selecting/Printing - 0500 Labels $180.0012/17/2012 $180.00$171.00 $171.00 $175.00

Labels - Selecting/Printing - 2000 or More Labels Plus Cost of Labels $263.0012/17/2012 $263.00$252.00 $252.00 $255.00

Specialized Computer Information - Custom Query - CD-ROM media 
[minimum fee plus $10]

$242.0012/17/2012 $242.00$232.00 $232.00 $235.00

Specialized Computer Information - Custom Query - Label request 
fee [minimum fee plus $20]

$242.0012/17/2012 $242.00$232.00 $232.00 $235.00

Specialized Computer Information - Custom Query - Minimum fee $232.0012/17/2012 $232.00$222.00 $222.00 $225.00

Specialized Computer Information - Repeat Query $31.0012/17/2012 $31.00$26.00 $26.00 $30.00

Specialized Computer Information - Standard Query $52.0012/17/2012 $52.00$55.00 $55.00 $50.00
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Parks and Recreation

Athletic Field Rental - Heritage Hockey Center - Usage Fee (per hour) $120.0012/17/2012 $120.00$100.00 $100.00 $115.00

Athletic Field Rental - Lights (per hour, per field) $60.0012/19/2011 $60.00$50.00 $50.00 $60.00

Athletic Field Rental - per field, per day, for adult activities $60.0012/19/2011 $60.00$50.00 $50.00 $60.00

Athletic Field Rental - per field, per day, for youth activities $25.0012/21/2009 $25.00$25.00 $25.00 $25.00

Bayfront Festival Park - Alcohol Comsumption Fee $100.0012/17/2012 $100.00

Bayfront Festival Park - Playfront Parking Lot - Per Vehicle During 
Special Events

$5.0012/20/2010 $5.00$4.00 $5.00 $5.00

Bayfront Festival Park - Use of Entire Park - Damage/cleanup 
deposit (refundable if park left in acceptable condition)

$2,000.0012/17/2007 $2,000.00$2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

Bayfront Festival Park - Use of Entire Park - Perimeter Fencing 
Rental - per event

$420.0012/17/2012 $420.00$400.00 $400.00 $400.00

Bayfront Festival Park - Use of Entire Park - Set up/take down fee 
(advance payment required)

$525.0012/17/2012 $525.00$500.00 $500.00 $500.00

Bayfront Festival Park - Use of Entire Park - Stage Rental - per day $420.0012/17/2012 $420.00$400.00 $400.00 $400.00

Bayfront Festival Park - Use of Entire Park - Usage fee/per day - 
Charitable, Nonprofit Permittee - Annual net revenues of $1 million or 
more (advanced payment required) (as determined by 
www.guidestar.org)

$1,050.0012/17/2012 $1,050.00$1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

Bayfront Festival Park - Use of Entire Park - Usage fee/per day - 
Charitable, Nonprofit Permittee - Annual net revenues of less than $1 
million (advanced payment required) (as determined by 
www.guidestar.org)

$525.0012/17/2012 $525.00$500.00 $500.00 $500.00

Bayfront Festival Park - Use of Entire Park - Usage fee/per day - 
Private Party - Unincorporated Permittee (advanced payment 
required)

$300.0012/17/2012 $300.00$250.00 $250.00 $250.00

Bayfront Festival Park - Use of Entire Park - Usage fee/per day - 
Pursuant to Contract Approved by Council - Fee as established by 
contract (advanced payment required)

9 /22/2008
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Bayfront Festival Park - Use of Lois M. Paulucci Music Pavilion - 
Damage deposit (refundable)

$100.0012/18/2006 $100.00$100.00 $100.00 $100.00

Bayfront Festival Park - Use of Lois M. Paulucci Music Pavilion - Per 
Hour Rental - 040-199 Persons

$55.0012/17/2012 $55.00$50.00 $50.00 $50.00

Bayfront Festival Park - Use of Lois M. Paulucci Music Pavilion - Per 
Hour Rental - 200-499 Persons

$95.0012/17/2012 $95.00$90.00 $90.00 $90.00

Building Rental - Alcohol Permit $100.0012/19/2011 $100.00$90.00 $90.00 $100.00

Building Rental - Community Recreation Center Conference Room 
for meetings - Use of room every week for 2 hours - Per Month

$120.0012/19/2011 $120.00$100.00 $100.00 $120.00

Building Rental - Community Recreation Center Conference Room 
for meetings (12 people or less) - Per Hour

$20.0012/19/2011 $20.00$15.00 $15.00 $20.00

Building Rental - Damage/Cleanup Deposit (Refundable if building 
left in acceptable condition) - With Alcohol

$200.0012/5 /2005 $200.00$200.00 $200.00 $200.00

Building Rental - Damage/Cleanup Deposit (Refundable if building 
left in acceptable condition) - Without Alcohol

$100.0012/6 /2004 $100.00$100.00 $100.00 $100.00

Building Rental - Early Setup Fee - Per hour $20.0012/19/2011 $20.00$15.00 $15.00 $20.00

Building Rental - Evenings/Weekends/Weekdays - First hour $70.0012/19/2011 $70.00$60.00 $60.00 $70.00

Building Rental - Evenings/Weekends/Weekdays - Per hour, after first $25.0011/10/2003 $25.00$25.00 $25.00 $25.00

Building Rental - Late Fee $25.0011/10/2003 $25.00$25.00 $25.00 $25.00

Building Rental - Youth (16 and under) Birthday Party Special - 4 
hour time slot

$50.0012/17/2012 $50.00

Building Rental - Youth (16 and unders) Recreation Program 
Special - 4 hour time slot

$50.0012/17/2012 $50.00

Buskering Permit $30.0012/19/2011 $30.00$25.00 $25.00 $30.00

Canopy Deposit - all parks except Bayfront $100.0012/17/2012 $100.00$25.00 $25.00

Electrical Panel - Damage Deposit (Refundable if panel returned in 
acceptable condition)

$100.0012/17/2007 $100.00$100.00 $100.00 $100.00
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Golf - Club Rental - 18 holes $13.0012/17/2012 $13.00

Golf - Club Rental - 9 holes $9.0012/17/2012 $9.00

Golf - Daily Ticket - 18 hole - tax included $30.0012/21/2009 $30.00$30.00 $30.00 $30.00

Golf - Daily Ticket - 18 hole junior - tax included $17.0012/20/2010 $17.00$16.00 $17.00 $17.00

Golf - Daily Ticket - 18 hole senior - tax included $25.0012/15/2008 $25.00$25.00 $25.00 $25.00

Golf - Daily Ticket - 9 hole - tax included $17.0012/15/2007 $18.00$17.00 $17.00 $17.00

Golf - Daily Ticket - 9 hole junior - tax included $12.0012/20/2010 $12.00$11.00 $12.00 $12.00

Golf - Daily Ticket - 9 hole senior - tax included $15.0012/20/2010 $15.00$14.00 $15.00 $15.00

Golf - Daily Ticket - Fall special - tax included $18.0012/20/2010 $18.00$17.00 $18.00 $18.00

Golf - Daily Ticket - Twilight - tax included $15.0012/20/2010 $15.00$14.00 $15.00 $15.00

Golf - Golf Cart - 18 hole - tax included $30.0012/15/2008 $30.00$30.00 $30.00 $30.00

Golf - Golf Cart - 9 hole - tax included $17.0012/15/2008 $18.00$17.00 $17.00 $17.00

Golf - Golf Cart - Daily private - tax included $15.0012/15/2008 $15.00$15.00 $15.00 $15.00

Golf - Golf Cart - Season private - tax included $250.0012/17/2012 $250.00$230.00 $240.00 $240.00

Golf - Range Token - 30 balls/token - 1 token $4.0012/17/2012 $4.00

Golf - Range Token - 30 balls/token - 2 tokens $7.0012/17/2012 $7.00

Golf - Season Pass - Adult Individual Unlimited - tax not included $670.0012/17/2012 $680.00$650.00 $650.00 $660.00

Golf - Season Pass - Family Unlimited- tax not included $1,050.001 /30/2012 $1,050.00$1,025.00 $1,040.00 $1,050.00

Golf - Season Pass - Junior Unlimited (ages 8-18) - tax not included $275.0012/21/2009 $275.00$275.00 $275.00 $275.00

Golf - Season Pass - Patron Card - tax not included $190.0012/17/2012 $190.00$175.00 $185.00 $185.00

Golf - Season Pass - Senior Family Dual (ages 62+) - tax not included $860.0012/17/2012 $880.00$780.00 $800.00 $840.00

Golf - Season Pass - Senior Unlimited (ages 62+) - tax not included $480.0012/17/2012 $490.00$440.00 $450.00 $470.00
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Golf - Season Pass - Young Adult Unlimited (ages 19-24) - tax not 
included

$400.0012/15/2008 $400.00$400.00 $400.00 $400.00

Heritage Sport Center - Learn to Skate Program (per person, per 
hour)

$3.0012/19/2011 $3.00$3.00

Key Deposit - For Buildings and Park Gates (refundable if keys 
returned in acceptable condition)

$20.0012/17/2007 $20.00$20.00 $20.00 $20.00

Memorial Bench $3,500.0012/19/2011 $3,500.00$3,500.00

Memorial Brick (Rose Garden) $75.0012/19/2011 $75.00$75.00

Memorial Picnic Table $750.0012/19/2011 $750.00$750.00

Memorial Tree $500.0012/19/2011 $500.00$500.00

Picnic Permit - 001 to 150 persons (5 hour time slot) $50.0012/18/2006 $50.00$50.00 $50.00 $50.00

Picnic Permit - 151 to 300 persons (5 hour time slot) $90.0012/18/2006 $90.00$90.00 $90.00 $90.00

Picnic Permit - 301+ persons (5 hour time slot) $115.0012/21/2009 $115.00$115.00 $115.00 $115.00

Picnic/Wedding - Alcohol Consumption $50.0012/19/2011 $50.00$45.00 $45.00 $50.00

Replacement of a Permit - Fee charged when initial permit process 
has been completed and customer requests a change

$25.0012/20/2010 $25.00$25.00 $25.00

Special League - Sport - Adult Softball (per team) - Annual $600.0012/19/2011 $600.00$550.00 $550.00 $600.00

Special League - Sport - Flag Football (per person-with jersey) - 
Annual

$60.0012/19/2011 $60.00$55.00 $55.00 $60.00

Special League - Team Forfeit Fee $20.0012/5 /2005 $20.00$20.00 $20.00 $20.00

Special League - Team Roster Late Fee - Per day $5.0012/5 /2005 $5.00$5.00 $5.00 $5.00

Special Use Permit - 001 to 150 persons (5 hour time slot) $80.0012/19/2011 $80.00$75.00 $75.00 $80.00

Special Use Permit - 151 to 300 persons (5 hour time slot) $120.0012/19/2011 $120.00$115.00 $115.00 $120.00

Special Use Permit - 301+ persons (5 hour time slot) $150.0012/19/2011 $150.00$140.00 $140.00 $150.00

Vendor Space - Parks - Per day $20.0012/18/2006 $20.00$20.00 $20.00 $20.00

Page 26 of 42



Name of License
Last Approved 

Change 2014 Fee
Set By Other 

Authority 2010 Fee 2011 Fee 2012 Fee 2013 Fee

Washington Center - Gym Rental - As is - per hour $20.0012/15/2008 $20.00$20.00 $20.00 $20.00

Washington Center - Gym Rental - Floors covered and use of tables 
and chairs - per hour

$35.0012/15/2008 $35.00$35.00 $35.00 $35.00

Wedding Permit - 001 to 150 persons (5 hour time slot) $80.0012/17/2012 $80.00$70.00 $70.00 $75.00

Wedding Permit - 151 to 300 persons (5 hour time slot) $120.0012/17/2012 $120.00$110.00 $110.00 $115.00

Wedding Permit - 301+ persons (5 hour time slot) $150.0012/17/2012 $150.00$125.00 $125.00 $130.00

Wedding Permit - Enger Park (5 hour time slot) $300.0012/19/2011 $300.00$150.00 $300.00

Wedding Permit - Leif Erikson Park (5 hour time slot) $200.0012/19/2011 $200.00$150.00 $200.00

Wedding Permit - Rehearsal or Photo Shoot $50.0012/17/2012 $50.00

Wedding Permit - Rose Garden (per 2 hour time slot) $250.0012/17/2012 $250.00$75.00 $100.00 $125.00
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Planning

Appeals - to City Council $350.0010/25/2010 $350.00$350.00 $350.00 $350.00

Appeals - to Planning Commission $350.0010/25/2010 $350.00$350.00 $350.00 $350.00

Comprehensive Plan - Booklet $42.0012/17/2007 $42.00$42.00 $42.00 $42.00

Comprehensive Plan - Disk Format $1.004 /23/2007 $1.00$1.00 $1.00 $1.00

Concurrent Use of Streets Permit $700.0010/25/2010 $700.00$700.00 $700.00 $700.00

District Plan Adoption or Amendment $1,000.0010/25/2010 $1,000.00$1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

Environmental Review $2,500.0010/25/2010 $2,500.00$2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00

Historic Construction/Demolition Permit $50.0010/25/2010 $50.00$50.00 $50.00 $50.00

Historic Resource Designation $75.0010/25/2010 $75.00$75.00 $75.00 $75.00

Permanent Water Quality and Discharge Rate Controls - 3,000 
square feet to one acre

$250.0010/25/2010 $250.00$250.00 $250.00 $250.00

Permanent Water Quality and Discharge Rate Controls - One acre to 
five acres

$500.0010/25/2010 $500.00$500.00 $500.00 $500.00

Permanent Water Quality and Discharge Rate Controls - Over five 
acres

$750.0010/25/2010 $750.00$750.00 $750.00 $750.00

Planning Review (when required in R-2 and mixed use districts and 
regulating plans)

$800.0010/25/2010 $800.00$800.00 $800.00 $800.00

Sidewalk Use Permit $100.0010/25/2010 $100.00$100.00 $100.00 $100.00

Special Use or Interim Use Permit $800.0012/17/2012 $800.00$650.00 $650.00 $650.00

Stormwater Permit Noncompliance Deduction or Violation - per 
calendar day

$500.006 /25/2012 $500.00$500.00

Subdivision Plat Amendment $250.0010/25/2010 $250.00$250.00 $250.00 $250.00

Subdivision Plat Approval - Concept Plan $250.0010/25/2010 $250.00$250.00 $250.00 $250.00
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Subdivision Plat Approval - Final Plat $750.0010/25/2010 $750.00$750.00 $750.00 $750.00

Subdivision Plat Approval - Preliminary Plat $1,000.0010/25/2010 $1,000.00$1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

Subdivision Plat Approval - Quick Plat/Registered Land Survey $250.0010/25/2010 $400.00$250.00 $250.00 $250.00

Temporary Erosion and Sediment Controls - 03,000 square feet up 
to 10,000 square feet

$150.0010/25/2010 $150.00$150.00 $150.00 $150.00

Temporary Erosion and Sediment Controls - 10,000 square feet up 
to one acre

$300.0010/25/2010 $300.00$300.00 $300.00 $300.00

Unified Development Chapter - Printing Fee $48.009 /27/2010 $48.00$48.00 $48.00 $48.00

Unified Development Chapter - Text Amendment or Zoning Map 
Amendment

$800.0010/25/2010 $800.00$800.00 $800.00 $800.00

Vacation of Street $700.0010/25/2010 $700.00$700.00 $700.00 $700.00

Variance $600.0010/25/2010 $600.00$600.00 $600.00 $600.00

Wetland Permit - De Minimus exemption, delineation or no lost 
determination

$150.0012/19/2011 $150.00$150.00

Wetland Permit - Replacement Plan $400.0012/19/2011 $400.00$400.00

Wireless Telecommunications Facilities Special Use Permit - 
Application - Modifying or co-locating on an existing tower or other 
suitable structure, where no increase in height of tower or structure is 
required, or for a temporary facility

$2,500.006 /14/2010 $2,500.00$2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00

Wireless Telecommunications Facilities Special Use Permit - 
Application - New tower

$5,000.006 /14/2010 $5,000.00$5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

Wireless Telecommunications Facilities Special Use Permit - 
Consultant and Expert Evaluation Initial Escrow Deposit

$8,500.006 /14/2010 $8,500.00$8,500.00 $8,500.00 $8,500.00

Wireless Telecommunications Facilities Special Use Permit - 
Performance Bond/Security - Co-location on an Existing Tower or 
Other Structure

$25,000.006 /14/2010 $25,000.00$25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00

Wireless Telecommunications Facilities Special Use Permit - 
Performance Bond/Security - Tower Facility

$75,000.006 /14/2010 $75,000.00$75,000.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00
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Zoning Verification Letter $85.0012/19/2011 $85.00$85.00
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Planning and Construction Services

Appeals - to Building Appeal Board $120.002 /13/2012 $120.00$120.00

Backflow Prevention Testing and Registration $30.0012/20/2010 $30.00$28.50 $30.00 $30.00

Building Moving - Over Private Property $7.0012/17/2012 $7.00$5.00 $6.00 $6.00

Building Moving - Over Public Property - 1,000 sq. ft. or under of area 
on 1st fl.

$33.2512/17/2012 $33.25$30.00 $31.00 $32.50

Building Moving - Over Public Property - Over 1,000 sq. ft. of area on 
1st fl.

$65.0012/19/2011 $65.00$60.00 $62.50 $65.00

Building Permit Fee -  Base Fee - Valuation of $0-500 $23.5012/17/2012 $24.68

Building Permit Fee - Additional Fee - Valuation of $00000501-
2,000 - per $100 Value

$3.0512/17/2012 $3.20

Building Permit Fee - Additional Fee - Valuation of $0002,001-
25,000 - per $1,000 Value

$14.0012/17/2012 $14.70

Building Permit Fee - Additional Fee - Valuation of $0025,001-
50,000 - per $1,000 Value

$10.0112/17/2012 $10.51

Building Permit Fee - Additional Fee - Valuation of $0050,001-
100,000 - per $1,000 Value

$7.0012/17/2012 $7.35

Building Permit Fee - Additional Fee - Valuation of $0100,001-
500,000 - per $1,000 Value

$5.6012/17/2012 $5.88

Building Permit Fee - Additional Fee - Valuation of $0500,001-
1,000,000 - per $1,000 Value

$4.7512/17/2012 $4.99

Building Permit Fee - Additional Fee - Valuation of $1,000,001+ - per 
$1,000 Value

$3.1512/17/2012 $3.31

Building Permit Fee - Plan review fee if required - 65% of permit fee 12/17/2012

Certificate of Occupancy $7.5012/20/2010 $7.50$5.00 $7.50 $7.50

Demolition/Razing/Wrecking - For Every 100 Cubic Feet of Volume $0.2612/17/2012 $0.26$0.25 $0.25 $0.25
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Demolition/Razing/Wrecking - Minimum Fee $16.5012/17/2012 $16.50$15.00 $16.00 $16.00

Mobile Home - Inspection Fee $30.0012/21/2009 $30.00$30.00 $30.00 $30.00

Mobile Home - Installation Fee $56.0012/20/2010 $56.00$55.00 $56.00 $56.00

Subpoena Fee - Building Official - Additional hourly rate $50.0012/20/2010 $50.00$49.00 $50.00 $50.00

Subpoena Fee - Building Official - Initial fee $205.0012/20/2010 $205.00$200.00 $205.00 $205.00

Subpoena Fee - Clerical/administrative (129) - Additional hourly rate $26.0012/20/2010 $26.00$25.00 $26.00 $26.00

Subpoena Fee - Clerical/administrative (129) - Initial fee $103.0012/20/2010 $103.00$101.00 $103.00 $103.00

Subpoena Fee - Clerical/Information (126) - Additional hourly rate $23.0012/20/2010 $23.00$22.00 $23.00 $23.00

Subpoena Fee - Clerical/Information (126) - Initial fee $92.0012/20/2010 $92.00$90.00 $92.00 $92.00

Subpoena Fee - Code Plan Review - Additional hourly rate $28.0012/20/2010 $28.00$27.00 $28.00 $28.00

Subpoena Fee - Code Plan Review - Initial fee $111.0012/20/2010 $111.00$109.00 $111.00 $111.00

Subpoena Fee - Inspector (27) - Additional hourly rate $28.0012/20/2010 $28.00$27.00 $28.00 $28.00

Subpoena Fee - Inspector (27) - Initial fee $111.0012/20/2010 $111.00$109.00 $111.00 $111.00

Subpoena Fee - Inspector (29) - Additional hourly rate $29.0012/20/2010 $29.00$28.00 $29.00 $29.00

Subpoena Fee - Inspector (29) - Initial fee $115.0012/20/2010 $115.00$112.00 $115.00 $115.00

Subpoena Fee - Inspector (31) - Additional hourly rate $33.0012/20/2010 $33.00$32.00 $33.00 $33.00

Subpoena Fee - Inspector (31) - Initial fee $130.0012/20/2010 $130.00$128.00 $130.00 $130.00

Subpoena Fee - Zoning (30) - Additional hourly rate $30.0012/15/2008 $30.00$30.00 $30.00 $30.00

Subpoena Fee - Zoning (30) - Initial fee $125.0012/20/2010 $125.00$124.00 $125.00 $125.00
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Police

Alarm System User - Permit - Annual $20.005 /26/2009 $20.00$20.00 $20.00 $20.00

Alarm System User - Permit - Annual - Late Fee $20.005 /26/2009 $20.00$20.00 $20.00 $20.00

Alarm System User - Permit - False Alarm Fee - Response 1 $0.005 /26/2009 $0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Alarm System User - Permit - False Alarm Fee - Response 2 $0.005 /26/2009 $0.00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Alarm System User - Permit - False Alarm Fee - Response 3 $105.0012/17/2012 $106.00$100.00 $100.00 $100.00

Alarm System User - Permit - False Alarm Fee - Response 4 $205.0012/17/2012 $206.00$200.00 $200.00 $200.00

Alarm System User - Permit - False Alarm Fee - Response 5  [NOTE: 
Annually, false alarm fees will continue to be increased $100 per 
response.]

$310.0012/17/2012 $312.00$300.00 $300.00 $300.00

Alarm System User - Permit - Keyholder Timely Response Failure 
Fee

$20.005 /26/2009 $20.00$20.00 $20.00 $20.00

Animal Shelter - Animals Sold to Institutions $220.0012/17/2012 $221.00$215.00 $215.00 $215.00

Animal Shelter - Board Fee - Nightly $15.006 /24/2013 $15.00

Animal Shelter - Impound Fee - Altered - Noncompliant $75.006 /24/2013 $75.00

Animal Shelter - Impound Fee - Compliant $25.006 /24/2013 $25.00$38.00 $40.00 $40.00

Animal Shelter - Impound Fee - Noncompliant $350.006 /24/2013 $350.00

Animal Shelter - Microchip Program Fee $25.006 /24/2013 $25.00

Animal Shelter - Quarantine Fee - Compliant $150.006 /24/2013 $150.00$160.00 $165.00 $165.00

Animal Shelter - Quarantine Fee - Noncompliant $500.006 /24/2013 $500.00

Closed Investigation Product/Data - per CD-ROM $15.0012/20/2010 $15.00$10.00 $15.00 $15.00

Closed Investigation Product/Data - per image $0.2512/17/2007 $0.25$0.25 $0.25 $0.25

Closed Investigation Product/Data - per page $0.2512/17/2007 $0.25$0.25 $0.25 $0.25
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Crime Scene Unit - Audio & Video Recordings - Per Tape or CD $15.0012/20/2010 $15.00$10.00 $15.00 $15.00

Crime Scene Unit - Audio & Video Recordings - Staff Time - per hour $55.0012/17/2012 $55.00$50.00 $54.00 $54.00

Criminal History - Local Records Check $35.0012/17/2012 $10.00$30.00 $30.00 $30.00

Deer Hunting Qualification Certificate $30.004 /27/2009 $30.00$30.00 $30.00 $30.00

Excessive consumption of police services - Police service fee - 
Maximum

$1,100.0012/17/2012 $1,106.00$1,000.00

Extra Duty Police Employment Hourly Wage $55.0012/21/2009 $55.00$55.00 $55.00 $55.00

Feeding of Pigeons or Deer - Minimum Fine $55.0012/17/2012 $55.00$50.00

Intrusion Detection Device Permit $30.0012/17/2007 $30.00$30.00 $30.00 $30.00

Pawnbroker - Failure to Submit Transaction Report Fine - per day $50.006 /25/2012 $50.00$50.00

Pawnbroker - Transaction Surcharge $1.902 /11/2013 $1.90$2.00 $1.60 $1.60

Precious Metal Dealer - Failure to Submit Transaction Report Fine - 
per day

$50.006 /25/2012 $50.00$50.00

Predatory offender - Residency Violation - Maximum fine $1,000.006 /25/2012 $1,005.00$1,000.00

Snowmobile Regulation Violation - Maximum fine $1,000.006 /25/2012 $1,005.00$1,000.00

Vehicle Noise Limit Violation - Maximum fine - 1st Offense $50.006 /25/2012 $50.00$50.00

Vehicle Noise Limit Violation - Maximum fine - 2nd Offense $100.006 /25/2012 $101.00$100.00
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Police/Parking

No Parking Sign - For construction sites - per sign $5.0012/17/2012 $5.00$3.00 $3.00 $3.00

Parking Violation - Section 33-46(b) Violation $12.0012/17/2012 $12.00$10.00

Parking Violation - Section 33-46(c) Violation $21.0012/17/2012 $24.00$15.00

Parking Violation - Section 33-46(d) Violation $26.0012/17/2012 $28.00$20.00

Parking Violation - Section 33-46(e) Violation $31.0012/17/2012 $34.00$25.00

Parking Violation - Section 33-46(f) Violation $46.0012/17/2012 $46.00$40.00
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Public Administration

Administrative Enforcement Program - Administrative hearing - 
Subpoena issuance requested by appellant - per each

$25.004 /9 /2012 $25.00$25.00

Administrative Enforcement Program - Appeal of potentially 
dangerous or dangerous dog designation

$250.006 /24/2013 $250.00

Administrative Enforcement Program - Level 1 Violation $50.001 /17/2012 $50.00$50.00

Administrative Enforcement Program - Level 2 Violation $200.001 /17/2012 $200.00$200.00

Administrative Enforcement Program - Level 3 Violation $400.001 /17/2012 $400.00$400.00

Administrative Enforcement Program - Repeat Violation - Maximum - 
per instance/per year

$2,000.001 /17/2012 $2,000.00$2,000.00

Administrative Fine - Late Payment Charge - 25 percent 6 /25/2012

Administrative Fine - Tobacco - Selling to Minors - Individual Penalty $50.006 /25/2012 $50.00$50.00

Administrative Fine - Tobacco - Selling to Minors - 
Licensee/Employee Penalty - 1st Offense

$75.006 /25/2012 $75.00$75.00

Administrative Fine - Tobacco - Selling to Minors - 
Licensee/Employee Penalty - 2nd Offense within 24 months

$200.006 /25/2012 $200.00$200.00

Administrative Fine - Tobacco - Selling to Minors - 
Licensee/Employee Penalty - 3rd Offense within 24 months

$250.006 /25/2012 $250.00$250.00

Franchise Failure to Comply Liability - Per day $100.008 /26/2013 $100.00

Skywalk System - Peddler/solicitor permit - nonrefundable $2.004 /9 /2012 $2.00$2.00

Skywalk System - Police service fee for opening locked skywalk 
doors during minimum required skywalk hours

$51.0012/17/2012 $51.00$50.00

Skywalk System - Sign, display, banner, special event, obstruction, 
etc. permit

$10.004 /9 /2012 $10.00$10.00
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Public Works and Utilities

Aerial Photo Copy - Pre-2002 $3.0011/10/2003 $3.00$3.00 $3.00 $3.00

Aerial Photo Copy- 2002 $5.0011/10/2003 $5.00$5.00 $5.00 $5.00

Billing History Fee - Nonutility Program - per account (for >4 
histories) (plus labor over first 15 minutes)

$5.0012/19/2011 $5.00$5.00

Billing History Fee - Utility Data - for over 4 accounts - per account $5.0012/17/2012 $5.00

Billing History Fee - Utility Data - for up to 4 accounts $5.0012/17/2012 $5.00

Certificate of Unpaid Bills [Comfort Systems] $17.0012/20/2010 $17.00$16.50 $17.00 $17.00

Excavation Permit - Base Fee $20.0012/18/2006 $20.00$20.00 $20.00 $20.00

Excavation Permit - Inspection Fee $50.0012/18/2006 $50.00$50.00 $50.00 $50.00

Fire Service Application - Minimum (varies from $660-$1,533) $660.0012/17/2012 $660.00$642.00 $642.00 $642.00

FOG Program - Failure to Maintain Records - per day $100.006 /25/2012 $100.00$100.00

FOG Program - Noncompliance - Maximum Penalty - per month $1,000.006 /25/2012 $1,000.00$1,000.00

Gas Furnace Comfort Policy Fee - DCC - annual $175.0012/17/2012 $180.00

Gas Furnace Comfort Policy Fee - Electronic Ignition - Annual $163.0012/17/2012 $168.00$136.00 $136.00 $158.00

Gas Furnace Comfort Policy Fee - Standing Pilot - Annual $152.0012/17/2012 $156.00$126.50 $126.50 $147.00

Gas Furnace/Appliance Service - Midnight to 8:00 a.m. - 1st hour OR 
No show fee

$130.0012/17/2012 $155.00$100.00 $100.00 $100.00

Gas Furnace/Appliance Service - Midnight to 8:00 a.m. - Each 
additional 15 minutes

$33.0012/17/2012 $34.00$25.00 $25.00 $25.00

Gas Furnace/Appliance Service - Weekdays - 4:30 p.m. to Midnight - 
1st 1/2 hour OR no show fee

$75.0012/17/2012 $77.00$49.50 $49.50 $49.50

Gas Furnace/Appliance Service - Weekdays - 4:30 p.m. to Midnight - 
Each additional 15 minutes

$25.0012/17/2012 $26.00$24.75 $24.75 $24.75
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Gas Furnace/Appliance Service - Weekdays - 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 
p.m. - 1st 1/2 hour OR no show fee

$51.0012/17/2012 $53.00$33.00 $33.00 $49.50

Gas Furnace/Appliance Service - Weekdays - 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 
p.m. - Each additional 15 minutes

$17.0012/17/2012 $18.00$16.50 $16.50 $16.50

Gas Furnace/Appliance Service - Weekends and Holidays - 4:00 
p.m. to Midnight - 1st 1/2 hour OR No Show Fee

$100.0012/17/2012 $103.00

Gas Furnace/Appliance Service - Weekends and Holidays - 4:00 
p.m. to Midnight - Each additional 15 minutes

$25.0012/17/2012 $26.00

Gas Furnace/Appliance Service - Weekends and Holidays - 8:00 
a.m. to 4:00 p.m. - 1st 1/2 hour OR No Show Fee

$75.0012/17/2012 $77.00

Gas Furnace/Appliance Service - Weekends and Holidays - 8:00 
a.m. to 4:00 p.m. - Each additional 15 minutes

$25.0012/17/2012 $26.00

Gas Furnace/Appliance Service - Weekends and Holidays - Midnight 
to 8:00 a.m. - 1st 1/2 hour OR no show fee

$150.0012/17/2012 $155.00

Gas Furnace/Appliance Service - Weekends and Holidays - Midnight 
to 8:00 a.m. - Each additional 15 minutes

$33.0012/17/2012 $34.00

I&I Noninspection/noncompliance Surcharge - per month $250.0012/15/2008 $250.00$250.00 $250.00 $250.00

Miscellaneous Permit - Driveway Crossing or Sidewalk Repair or 
Replacement (Private Construction) - Base Fee

$20.0011/10/2003 $20.00$20.00 $20.00 $20.00

Miscellaneous Permit - Driveway Crossing or Sidewalk Repair or 
Replacement (Private Construction) - Inspection Fee

$50.0012/18/2006 $50.00$50.00 $50.00 $50.00

Miscellaneous Permit - Occupy or Obstruct Street or Sidewalk - Base 
Fee

$30.0012/18/2006 $30.00$30.00 $30.00 $30.00

Miscellaneous Permit - Occupy or Obstruct Street or Sidewalk - Base 
Fee - Per $0.75/60 Minutes Meter Revenue Loss Per Meter - Per Day

$6.7512/19/2011 $6.75$3.75 $3.75 $6.75

Miscellaneous Permit - Occupy or Obstruct Street or Sidewalk - Base 
Fee - Per Day, per sq. ft. of area (Downtown)

$0.13

Miscellaneous Permit - Occupy or Obstruct Street or Sidewalk - Base 
Fee - Per Day, per sq. ft. of area (Residential)

$0.07
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Miscellaneous Permit - Occupy or Obstruct Street or Sidewalk - Base 
Fee (minimum fee)

$20.0012/19/2011 $20.00$10.00 $10.00 $20.00

Miscellaneous Permit - Occupy or Obstruct Street or Sidewalk - 
Yearly - for Each Additional Vehicle

$5.00

Miscellaneous Permit - Occupy or Obstruct Street or Sidewalk - 
Yearly - for up to 30 Vehicles

$300.0012/17/2012 $300.00$200.00 $200.00 $200.00

Miscellaneous Permit - Utility Work - Franchise Holders - Minimum 
Fee

$40.0012/18/2006 $40.00$40.00 $40.00 $40.00

Penalty for starting work without a permit $300.0012/17/2012 $300.00

Point of Sale - Inspection Fee - Sump Pump Already in Place or Not 
Required

$100.0011/24/2008 $100.00$100.00 $100.00 $100.00

Point of Sale - Inspection Fee - Sump Pump Installation Required $200.0011/24/2008 $200.00$200.00 $200.00 $200.00

Point of Sale - Noncompliance surcharge - per month $250.004 /9 /2012 $250.00$250.00

Sewer Connection - Property not Previously Assessed (per foot of 
frontage; varies depending on lot size)

$90.0012/18/2006 $90.00$90.00 $90.00 $90.00

Street Lighting System Utility Fee (per month) - Duplex $10.00

Street Lighting System Utility Fee (per month) - Multi Family 4+ Unit $18.00

Street Lighting System Utility Fee (per month) - Single Family 
Residential Unit

$5.0012/19/2011 $5.00$3.50 $4.50 $5.00

Street Lighting System Utility Fee (per month) - Triplex $15.00

Transportation Permit - Fracture Critical Bridge - Review - Minimum 
(plus $150 per hour after 2 hours)

$300.0012/19/2011 $300.00$300.00

Transportation Permit - Regular $30.0012/19/2011 $30.00$10.00 $10.00 $30.00

Transportation Permit - Seasonal Contractor $100.0012/19/2011 $100.00$50.00 $50.00 $100.00

Underground Utilities, Damage to - 1st violation within any 12 month 
period - penalty fee

$0.001 /30/2012 $0.00$0.00
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Underground Utilities, Damage to - 2nd violation within any 12 month 
period - penalty fee

$750.001 /30/2012 $750.00$750.00

Underground Utilities, Damage to - 3rd violation within any 12 month 
period - penalty fee

$1,500.001 /30/2012 $1,500.00$1,500.00

Underground Utilities, Damage to - 4th and subsequent violation 
within any 12 month period - penalty fee

$3,000.001 /30/2012 $3,000.00$3,000.00

Violations/Noncompliance/Credit Service Charge - Dispatch of 
Service Vehicle

$51.0012/17/2012 $53.00$49.50 $49.50 $49.50

Violations/Noncompliance/Credit Service Charge - Restoration of 
Service - Weekdays between 12:00 a.m.-8:00 a.m.

$130.0012/17/2012 $155.00$77.50 $77.50 $125.00

Violations/Noncompliance/Credit Service Charge - Restoration of 
Service - Weekdays between 4:30 p.m.-12:00 a.m.

$75.0012/17/2012 $77.00$60.50 $60.50 $74.25

Violations/Noncompliance/Credit Service Charge - Restoration of 
Service - Weekdays between 8:00 a.m.-4:30 p.m.

$51.0012/17/2012 $53.00$49.50 $49.50 $49.50

Violations/Noncompliance/Credit Service Charge - Restoration of 
Service - Weekends and Holidays

$150.0012/17/2012 $155.00

Water and Gas - Delinquent Interest Charge - per month - 1.33 
percent

6 /25/2012

Water and Gas - Shut Off or Turn On - Minimum Charge $1.006 /25/2012 $1.00$1.00

Water and Gas Service Construction Permit - Special inspection fee - 
minimum

$25.004 /9 /2012 $25.00$25.00

Water Connection - Property not Previously Assessed (per foot of 
frontage; varies depending on lot size)

$90.0012/18/2006 $90.00$90.00 $90.00 $90.00

Water Hydrant, Use of $100.0012/15/2008 $100.00$100.00 $100.00 $100.00

Water Service - Tapping Fee (1" or less) $385.0012/20/2010 $385.00$380.00 $385.00 $385.00

Water Service - Thawing Equipment Fee - per water service $55.00

Watercourse Obstruction $50.0011/10/2003 $50.00$50.00 $50.00 $50.00
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Treasurer

Assessment Search/Certificate $14.0012/15/2008 $14.00$14.00 $14.00 $14.00

Delinquent Assessment Collection Fee $32.0012/15/2008 $32.00$32.00 $32.00 $32.00

Gambling - Gross Receipt Tax - 3 percent 6 /25/2012

Gambling - Interest Rate on Unpaid Tax - per annum - 18 percent 6 /25/2012

Gambling - Late Payment Penalty - 10 percent 6 /25/2012

Ownership Search - Notification $31.0012/17/2012 $31.16$26.00 $26.50 $30.00

Ownership Search - Rezoning $31.0012/17/2012 $31.16$26.00 $26.50 $30.00

Sales and Use Tax - Failure to Make and File a Return - For penalty 
not exceeding…

$10.006 /25/2012 $10.00$10.00

Sales and Use Tax - Failure to Make and File a Return - Less than 
30 days late - 10 percent

6 /25/2012

Sales and Use Tax - Failure to Make and File a Return - Maximum - 
25 percent

6 /25/2012

Sales and Use Tax - Failure to Make and File a Return - Minimum 
Penalty Charge

$10.006 /25/2012 $10.00$10.00

Sales and Use Tax - Failure to Make and File a Return - More than 
30 days late - each 30 days or fraction thereof - 5 percent

6 /25/2012

Sales and Use Tax - Interest Rate - per annum - 18 percent 6 /25/2012

Sales and Use Tax - Late Fee Penalty - 10 percent 6 /25/2012

Sales and Use Tax - Willful Failure to File Return or Make Payment - 
Abatement Requiring City Attorney Approval - Minimum

$100.006 /25/2012 $100.00$100.00

Sales and Use Tax - Willful Failure to File Return or Make Payment - 
Misdemeanor Fine - Maximum

$500.006 /25/2012 $500.00$500.00

Sales and Use Tax - Willful Failure to File Return or Make Payment - 
Penalty - 50 percent

6 /25/2012
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Special Assessment - Interest Rate - Administrative Property 
Violation - per annum - 10 percent

6 /25/2012

Special Assessment - Interest Rate - Alarm System Violation - per 
annum - 10 percent

6 /25/2012

Special Assessment - Interest Rate - Demolition - per annum - 8 
percent

6 /25/2012

Special Assessment - Interest Rate - Local Improvement - Delinquent 
Penalty - per annum - 10 percent

6 /25/2012

Special Assessment - Interest Rate - Local Improvement - Non-
installment Payment - per annum - 10 percent

6 /25/2012

Special Assessment - Interest Rate - Point of Sale - Inspection Fee - 
Delinquent Penalty - per annum - 10 percent

6 /25/2012

Special Assessment - Interest Rate - Property Violation Abatement or 
Removal - per annum - 8 percent

6 /25/2012

Special Assessment - Interest Rate - Solid Waste Account - per 
annum - 10 percent

6 /25/2012

Special Assessment - Interest Rate - Stormwater Utility Account - 
Delinquent Penalty - per annum - 10 percent

6 /25/2012

Special Assessment - Interest Rate - Street Lighting System Utility - 
Delinquent Penalty - per annum - 10 percent

6 /25/2012

Special Assessment - Interest Rate - Tree/Shrub/Plant Trimming, 
Removal or Treatment - per annum - 10 percent

6 /25/2012

Special Assessment - Local Improvement - Installment Payment $100.006 /25/2012 $100.00$100.00

Special Assessment - Local Improvement - Non-installment 
Assessment Limit - Maximum

$500.006 /25/2012 $500.00$500.00

Vehicle Excise Tax $20.0011/10/2003 $20.00$20.00 $20.00 $20.00
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